GENERALPLUS TECHNOLOGY INC. reserves the right to change this documentation without prior notice.  Information provided by GENERALPLUS
TECHNOLOGY INC. is believed to be accurate and reliable.  However, GENERALPLUS TECHNOLOGY INC. makes no warranty for any errors which may
appear in this document.  Contact GENERALPLUS TECHNOLOGY INC. to obtain the latest version of device specifications before placing your order.  No
responsibility is assumed by GENERALPLUS TECHNOLOGY INC. for any infringement of patent or other rights of third parties which may result from its use.
GG
 6
FEB. 01, 2007
Version 1.2

Bi-directional I/O port / LCD Segment 54 (Decided by Mask Option)
BATTERY I Battery voltage detect pin
VLCD O LCD drive voltage output pin
V1
V2
V3
O LCD drive voltage output pins
CUP1
CUP2
I Capacitor connection pins for LCD bias circuit
CUP3
CUP4
I Capacitor connection pins for generate analog VDD (AVDD)
AVDD O Analog power output
COM4 - 1 O LCD common outputs
COM5/SEG60 O LCD Common 5/Segment 60 (Decided by software programming)
COM6/SEG59 O LCD Common 6/Segment 59 (Decided by software programming)
COM7/SEG58 O LCD Common 7/Segment 58 (Decided by software programming)
COM8/SEG57 O LCD Common 8/Segment 57 (Decided by software programming)
COM9/SEG56 O LCD Common 9/Segment 56 (Decided by software programming)
COM10/SEG55 O LCD Common 10/Segment 55 (Decided by software programming)
COM11/SEG54 O LCD Common 11/Segment 54 (Decided by software programming)
SEG16 - 1 O LCD segment outputs
SEG53 - 17 O LCD segment outputs
Legend: I = Input, O = Output, P = Power
Total 98 pins